

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-0481 (CJN)

[REDACTED VERSION]

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED
AND CHANGE HEALTHCARE INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE A LIKELY AND SUBSTANTIAL
LESSENING OF COMPETITION UNDER THEIR HORIZONTAL
THEORY. 6**

**II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE A LIKELY AND SUBSTANTIAL
LESSENING OF COMPETITION UNDER ANY OF THEIR VERTICAL
THEORIES..... 14**

A. Plaintiffs failed to prove a likely and substantial lessening of competition
under their data-misuse theory..... 14

1. The record does not support the “copying innovations” version of
Plaintiffs’ data-misuse theory. 15

2. The record does not support the “improving GRA” version of
Plaintiffs’ data-misuse theory. 26

B. Plaintiffs failed to prove a likely and substantial lessening of competition
under their other vertical theories. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5, 24
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00534-JDB (D.D.C. July 7, 2004), ECF No. 67.....	8
<i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	1, 6, 16
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-02511-RJL (D.D.C. May 8, 2018), ECF No. 127.....	2
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 4793060 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Gray Television, Inc.</i> , 1:21-cv-02041-CJN (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2021), ECF No. 11	13
<i>United States v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702	21
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 802.7013

Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Merger Remedies Manual* (Sept. 2020)12
